

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE AND CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE'S REPLY
BRIEF REGARDING REMEDY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. VACATUR WOULD REQUIRE DAPL TO “CEASE OPERATIONS”2

 II. VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR THE CORPS’
 NEPA VIOLATIONS3

 III. THE CORPS’ NEPA VIOLATIONS ARE SERIOUS8

 IV. WHATEVER “DISRUPTION” MIGHT OCCUR DOES NOT WEIGH
 AGAINST VACATUR.....11

 A. DAPL Cannot Avoid Vacatur with Exaggerated Claims of
 Economic Harm11

 B. Vacatur Will Not Increase the Risk of Oil Spills.....13

 C. DAPL Bears Responsibility for the Impacts of a Suspension of
 Operations16

 V. IF THIS COURT REMANDS WITHOUT VACATUR, IT SHOULD
 IMPOSE THE TRIBES’ PROPOSED LESSER REMEDY18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 8, 9

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 5

Comcast Corp. v. FCC,
579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 8

Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82440 (E.D. Cal. May 30, 2017) 4, 19

Defenders of Wildlife v. Jackson,
791 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 16

Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 5

Diné CARE v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining Recl. and Enforcement,
2015 WL 1593995 (D. Colo. April 6, 2015) 6

Flaherty v. Pritzer,
No. 11-cv-00660-GK (Aug. 2, 2012) 3

Flaherty v. Pritzker,
17 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 3

Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB,
305 U.S. 364 (1939)..... 19

Greater Yellowstone Coalition v. Bosworth,
209 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 5

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
321 U.S. 321 (1944)..... 19

High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 1262 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 6

Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 5

In re Core Communications,
531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7, 8

<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Norton</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>NRDC v. NRC</i> , 606 F.2d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Pacific Rivers Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	4
<i>PEER v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 19
<i>PEER v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Reed v. Salazar</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5, 9
<i>Sierra Club v. Antwerp</i> , 719 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 2010).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329 (Aug. 22, 2017).....	7, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	4
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline LLC</i> , 153 FERC P 61215, 2015 WL 7345796 (2015)	5
<i>United States v. Diamond</i> , 512 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1975)	2
<i>United States v. Pozsgai</i> , 999 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1993)	2
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 717f	8

30 U.S.C. § 185(q) 2

33 U.S.C. § 408..... 2

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 322.3 2

33 C.F.R. § 330.6..... 2

Army Reg. 405-80, § 4-1(c)..... 2
